

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

STATE OF NEW YORK, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 19-cv-4676 (PAE) (lead)

(consolidated with Nos. 19-cv-5433
(PAE), 19-cv-5435 (PAE))

**PLAINTIFFS' JOINT MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION
TO MOTION TO INTERVENE BY DR. REGINA FROST AND
CHRISTIAN MEDICAL AND DENTAL ASSOCIATIONS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... I

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES II

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. Proposed Intervenors Are Not Entitled to Intervene as a Matter of Right Under Rule
 24(a)(2) 4

 A. Proposed Intervenors Have No Direct, Non-Speculative Interest in This Litigation that
 Might Be Impaired Absent Intervention 5

 B. Defendants Adequately Represent Any Interest that Proposed Intervenors May Have in
 This Litigation..... 7

 II. Permissive Intervention Under Rule 24(b) Is Unwarranted 17

 A. Proposed Intervenors Have Alleged No Claim or Defense that Shares a Common
 Question of Law or Fact with This Action 18

 B. Proposed Intervenors’ Participation as a Party in This Litigation Will Cause Undue
 Delay and Prejudice to Plaintiffs 19

CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>“R” Best Produce, Inc. v. Shulman-Rabin Mktg. Corp.</i> , 467 F.3d 238 (2d Cir. 2006).....	4
<i>Arakaki v. Cayetano</i> , 324 F.3d 107 (9th Cir. 2003)	12
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Sprint Corp.</i> , 407 F.3d 560 (2d Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Authors Guild v. Google, Inc.</i> , No. 05-cv-8136, 2009 WL 3617732 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 4, 2009).....	5
<i>Battle v. City of N.Y.</i> , No. 11-cv-3599, 2012 WL 112242 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 12, 2012)	20
<i>Brennan v. N.Y.C. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 260 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2001).....	7, 15
<i>Bridgeport Guardians, Inc. v. Delmonte</i> , 602 F.3d 469 (2d Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>British Airways Bd. v. Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J.</i> , 71 F.R.D. 583 (S.D.N.Y.)	12, 20
<i>Bush v. Viterna</i> , 740 F.2d 350 (5th Cir. 1984)	20
<i>Butler, Fitzgerald & Potter v. Sequa Corp.</i> , 250 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2001).....	8, 9, 11, 13
<i>Catanzano by Catanzano v. Wing</i> , 103 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>Cigar Ass’n of Am. v. U.S. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 323 F.R.D. 54 (D.D.C. 2017).....	20
<i>Commonwealth of Pennsylvania v. President United States of Am.</i> , 888 F.3d 52 (3d Cir. 2018).....	13
<i>Crosby Steam Gage & Valve Co. v. Manning, Maxwell & Moore, Inc.</i> , 51 F. Supp. 972 (D. Mass. 1943)	20
<i>Del. Tr. Co. v. Wilmington Tr., N.A.</i> , 534 B.R. 500 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	4

Deutschman v. Beneficial Corp.,
132 F.R.D. 359 (D. Del. 1990) 15

Eashoo v. Iovate Health Scis. U.S.A., Inc.,
No. 15-cv-01726 BRO (PJWX), 2015 WL 12696036 (C.D. Cal. May 26, 2015)..... 15

Eddystone Rail Co., LLC v. Jamex Transfer Servs., LLC,
289 F. Supp. 3d 582 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 19

Etters v. Bennett,
No. 5:09-CT-3187-D, 2011 WL 3320489 (E.D.N.C. Aug. 1, 2011)..... 15

Farmland Dairies v. Comm'r of N.Y. State Dep't of Agriculture and Markets,
847 F.2d 1038 (2d Cir. 1988)..... 14

Favors v. Cuomo,
881 F. Supp. 2d 356 (E.D.N.Y. 2012) 20

Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion,
470 U.S. 729 (1985)..... 11, 20

Floyd v. City of N.Y.,
302 F.R.D. 69 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) 5

Floyd v. City of N.Y.,
770 F.3d 1051 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 4, 5, 6, 7

H.L. Hayden Co. of N.Y., Inc. v. Siemens Med. Sys., Inc.,
797 F.2d 85 (2d Cir. 1986)..... 5

Hoots v. Commonwealth of Pa.,
672 F.3d 1133 (3d Cir. 1982)..... 19

Kamdem-Ouaffo v. Pepsico, Inc.,
314 F.R.D. 130 (S.D.N.Y. 2016) 5

Kleissler v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
157 F.3d 964 (3d Cir. 1998)..... 15

MasterCard Int’l Inc. v. Visa Int’l Serv. Ass’n, Inc.,
471 F.3d 377 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 4

Menominee Indian Tribe of Wis. v. Thompson,
164 F.R.D. 672 (W.D. Wis. 1996)..... 17

N.Y. Pub. Interest Research Grp., Inc. v. Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y.,
516 F.2d 350 (2d Cir. 1975)..... 12

Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Env’tl. Conservation,
834 F.2d 60 (2d Cir. 1987)..... 16

New York SMSA Ltd. P’ship v. Vill. of Nelsonville,
No. 18-cv-5932 (VB), 2019 WL 1877335 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 26, 2019)..... 9

Pa. Gen. Energy Co., LLC v. Grant Twp.,
No. CA 14-209, 2015 WL 6002163 (W.D. Pa. Oct. 14, 2015) 16

Prete v. Bradbury,
438 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2006) 12

Sagebrush Rebellion, Inc. v. Watt,
713 F.2d 525 (9th Cir. 1983) 12, 15

Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of Am.,
404 U.S. 528 (1972)..... 8, 13

United States v. City of Los Angeles, Cal.,
288 F.3d 391 (9th Cir. 2002) 15

United States v. City of N.Y.,
198 F.3d 360 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 8, 12, 16

United States v. Hooker Chems. & Plastics Corp.,
749 F.2d 968 (2d Cir. 1984)..... 8, 12, 16, 17

United States v. Territory of V.I.,
748 F.3d 514 (3d Cir. 2014)..... 16

Wash. Elec. Coop., Inc. v. Mass. Mun. Wholesale Elec. Co.,
922 F.2d 92 (2d Cir. 1990)..... 5, 7

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 701..... 18

5 U.S.C. § 702..... 18

5 U.S.C. § 703..... 18

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 18

5 U.S.C. § 705..... 18

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 11, 18

Other Authorities

6 Moore’s Federal Practice § 24.10[2][b]..... 19

7C Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 1909 (3d ed. 2007) .. 8, 16

Ascension, Comment Letter on Proposed Rule at 1, 2 (Mar. 27, 2018),
<https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=HHS-OCR-2018-0002-68575>..... 6

Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., OCR Mission and Vision, <https://www.hhs.gov/ocr/about-us/leadership/index.html> (last visited June 10, 2019)..... 10

Exec. Order 12,866, § 6(b)(2)(B), Regulatory Planning and Review, 58 Fed. Reg. 51,735 (Oct. 4, 1993) 9

Rules

84 Fed. Reg. 23,170 (May 21, 2019) (to be codified at 45 C.F.R. pt. 88)..... 2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a) 1, 4, 7, 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b) 1, 2, 4, 17, 18, 19
